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October 30, 2018

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Bridgestone Brands, LLC Bridgestone Brands, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc. 2004™ Avenue

160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101 South Nashville, TN 37201

Dover, DE 19904

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.

c¢/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company

818 W. 7 Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center

Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65*), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this




notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Bridgestone Brands, LLC
Ross Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Firestone Steering Wheel Cover — Black Ross Stores, Inc. Bridgestone Brands, LLC
exterior

D1068 C6816
400174983763
SWC0259-BKC
846816099933

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexy!) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Dermal absorption of DEHP can occur through
direct skin contact with the black material during routine use when the steering wheel cover is grasped with
bare hands during driving. Concentrations of gas phase DEHP can be expected to build within the small,
enclosed interior of the vehicle cabin. This gas phase DEHP can be inhaled by the vehicle occupants. A
2009 study measured phthalates in the interior air of 23 automobiles during the winter and summer months,
with summertime temperatures inside the cars reaching up to 70°. Overall concentrations of carbonyl
compounds was 40% higher in the summer and the most frequently detected phthalates were DnBP and
DEHP with detectable DEHP concentrations ranging from 335 to 3656ng. Finally, while mouthing of the

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the
product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.CR. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

4t

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 30, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Bridgestone Brands, LLC Bridgestone Brands, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc. 2004" Avenue

160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101 South Nashville, TN 37201

Dover, DE 19904

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company

818 W. 7% Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center

Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 30, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and cotrect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

&

7 Yar?

Evan J. Smith

Executed on October 30, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. /
Y




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(M

2)
3)

Q)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons. e

> e
Dated: October 30, 2018 %7/ -

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honorable Nancy 3'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 Fallon Streer, Room 300
Qakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PO ox 248
Markieeville, CA 96129

The Honorabie Todd Riehe
Amador County District Attarney
798 Court Street

lachson, CA 95642

The Honorable Michael Ramsey
Butte Caunty Qistrict Attcrmey
25 County Center Drive
QOraville, CA 95965

The Hanarable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
481 Mountain Aanch Raad

San Andreas, CA 9TJ49

The Honorable 1ohn Matthew 3eauchzmp
Calusa Caunty District Attarney

346 Fifth Streer, #1021

Colusa, CA 95532

The Honarable Mark Paterson

Contra Zosta Counry District Attomey
300 Ward Straer

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorable 9a;

igg

Ct Amorasy

The Honoraole Yern 2ersar

Bl Dorada County Sistror Actarasy

515 Main Sireer

Placarville, 24 356567

The Honorabie Lisa Smittcamp
Fresna County District Azzarney
2220 Tutare Straert, #1860
Fresno, CA 93721

The Soncranie Dwavne Stawart
Slenn Counry District Artorney
125 5. Murdock Strzex

Willows, Ca 954983

The Hanorabie viaggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Artorney
825 5™ Street, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honaranle Silbert Stera
Imperial County Tict Attamey
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
£l Centrn, €A 92243

The Honarabie Thamas Hardy
Inya County District Attarmey
PC 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 93525

The Honorabie Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truntun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 ‘Wast ' acay Joulavard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honoratble Donald Anderson
Lake County Distrct Attarney
255 North Farhes Straet
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacay Montgomery
tassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, £a 96130

The Honarable jackie Lacey

tos Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Tample Street, Suire 12600
Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable David iinn
Madera County District Actomey
209 'Wast Yosemite Avenue
Nzders, £A 32637

The Mcrceraiie Edward Berberiar.
Marin County Bistrict Attorney
3E01 fivic Canter Drive, Racm
San Aafael, CA 24503

The Honorable Themas Zooke
Mariposa County District Atterney
5.01 lones Street, 2.C. Rax 730
Mariposas, £A 95338

The Honerabie < David Zyster
Mendoano County District Arzarney
100 Naorth Siate Street, 2 C. Box 1000
Ykian, TA 35482

The Honorabie Larry Mor=.
Merca

unty District Attornay
550 ‘N Main Sirasc
Mercza, TA 35340

Modec County Disers
204 3

Mans County District Azt
P 3 3e0x al?
Birdgepart, CA 33527

The Ronorabie Desn
NMonrtaray Zounty Sistrcr Aoy
P20 Box 1131

Saiinas, ZA 33502

The Hanerzbie allizan Haley
MNapa County Sistrict Attornay
Carithers Auilding

931 Parkway Mail

2 C Box 12

Napa, €A 345359

The Hoorabie Clifford Newail
Nevada Caunty District Attorney
201 Cammercial Street

Mevsds Ty, £A 95953

The Henorsote Tony Rachauckas
Grange Caunry District Actainey
401 Civic Centar Drive "Wast
Santa Ana, CA 53701

The Hangrable R, Scott Swens
Placar Caunty Sistrict Attorney
10810 Justice Carter Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honarable David Hallister
Plumas County District Attarmey

20 Main Straet, Roem 104
Quincy, CA 95371

Tihe nunorame Vicnaer nesmnn
Riven side Counly District Attorney
3960 Qrange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanorable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Artarney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, CA 35814

The Hanorable Candice Hoaper
5an Benito County District Attarney
419 3" Straet, Secand Flear
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

3an 8ernardino County District Artarney
303 \West 3" Street, 6™ Floor

5an Bemarding, CA 92415-30502

The Hanorabie Bannie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attarmey
330N, Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honarable Gearge Gascor

5an Francisca County District Attormey
250 Bryant Street, Rnam 322

San Frandisco, €A 24103

The Honorable Tori Verber Salazar
Sar !oaguin Caunty District Attorney
222 £ast \Weber Avenue, Acom 202
Stackicn, €A 95201

The Honorzbie Dan Bow

San Luis $hispo County District Attcrney
1033 Paim Sireer, 4" Floor

5an Luis Obispo, €A 93408

The Hanorable Stephen Wagsiaffe
5an Mateo County District Attamey
400 Zounty Z=nter, #4

Rzdwaod City, CA 34063

The Jonarabie joyce Dudlay

Santa 3arbara Zounty Diswrict Attorney

1112 5anta Barbara 3

Sanra 3aroars, CA 3

5anta
70 ‘Nest Hedding Scraer, ‘Wast
3an joze, LA 351:0

icr Artgrey

The Honarabie 1ef Rosail

Santa Zruz Cgunty District Accomey
70
Sarta Zruz, ZA 35060

Ccean Sereer, Raom 2C4

The Haraoraaie Stephanie 3riagart
Shasta Caunty Distrect Attasney
1355 West Street

Redding, €A 360C1

The Hanorable Lawrenca 3llen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable james Xirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Attorney
? 0. Bax 386

Yraka, €A 36037

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Actorney
675 Taxas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, ZA 34533

The Honorable jill Ravitch

Sanama Caunty District Aftorney
600 Administratian Drive, Roam 2124
Santa Rasa, CA 95403

The Honorable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 12" Streer, Sune sUU
Mudeste, A 39354

The Honarable Amanda Happer
Sutter County District Attamey
463 Secand Street, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, CA 35991

The Honarabte Gregg Canen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Raom &

Red 8luif, CA 36080

The Hanorabie Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attorney
P.O. flox 310

Weaverville, CA 36092

The Honorable Tim \Warg
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Mooney Baulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 92292-4553

The Honorable Laura Xrieg
Tuolurnne County District Aitorney
423 North Washington Sireer
Sonara, CA 25370

The Honorable Gregary Tatten
Ventura Zounty District Atterney
500 South Yictaria Avenus
Ventura, CA 32009

The Honarshie eff Reisiz
Yoio County District Attorney
301 Secand Streer
Woadland, A 35635

The Honorable Patrici McGrach
‘Yuba County District Actarmey
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 359031

The Honoraale Mike Fauar
e af tha

ity Artarnev Las Angara:

300 Jiw Hall zast

200 Morth Main Straes

Las Angeles, A 300

The Hanarstizs James lanchaz
Officz of the
315 i Swreer, 4 Floor

Sacramento. CA 35324

ts Attarney, Sacramantg

The Honaradle Mara ‘W, Ellj
Cfice of =
1300 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620
San Tiega, CA 32702

T4 ATtosmev 3an Diezc

The Honorahie Dennis Herrera
Dffice of the Tity Attarney, San francisco

19r. Lariten 3. Goodlan ?lacs
San Franasco, CA 94102

The Hanarahle Richard Dayie

Office of the City Attorney, 5an lose
200 East Santa Cara Street, 16™ floar
San lose, €4 95113

Qffice af the Califamia Attomey General
Prapasiticn &5 Enforcement Reparting
ATTN: Prap 43 Caordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2006

Gakland, CA 34612-2550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

FFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFCRNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT CF 1586
{(PROPCSITICON 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilcwing summary has been precared by the Califernia Cffice of £ nvirenmentat Health Hazarc A ssessment (CEHHA |, the 1eac agency far the
implemertaticr. of the Safe Crinking Witer and Toxic Erfarcement A ct of 1926 (commcrly kncwn as “Prepesition 657) A copy of this summary musr c
inciudec as ar atiachment tc any notice of viclaten served upen an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic infermation abcut the
crevisiens of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a converient scurce of general infermaticn. 11:s not intended te provide autheritstive guicance cn
the meaning or spplication of the faw. Plaase refer to the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns (see citaticns telow! fer further infermaticon.
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS CONTACT T
PERSTNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text ¢f Progesiticn 65 (H ealth ard Safety Code Sections 25249.5 threugh 25248.13) is available online at
http://cebiha.ca.gov /prop€SAaw/PES1aw72CC3.himi. R egulatens that previde mcre specific guidance cn comgliance, and that specify prccedun=< to ke
fcilowec Ly the State in carmying cut certain asgects of the law, are found in Title 27 of tre Califarnia C cde cf R eguiaticrs, sectione Z5102 threugh
27CC1.° These implementing regulaticns are available online at: httg:/fcehha.ca.gev/prep6SAave/PE5R egs.himl.
WHAT CCES PRCGPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prcpcsition 65 List.” Under Fregesition 65, the lezd agericy {CE HRA | publishes a list cf chemicals that are kncwn tc the State cf Califcrms o
Cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/er birth defects or cther
reproductive harm, such as damage e female cr male reproductive systems or tc the deveicping fetws. This list must be updated at least once a year. The
current Propesiticn 65 list ef chemicais is availabie cn the CEHHA website st: http:/fwww cehhz.ca.gcv ferop€s/propes _listNewlist.itml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55, B usinesses that groduce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fcllowing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A Gusiness 1s required tc warn a perscn pefare “knowing!y and intentionally” exposing that person t¢ 3l
unless an axemption agplies. The warning givan must be “clear arc reasonabie” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemicai
mvolvad is known ¢ cause cancar or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2} be given in such 2 way that it will effectively reach the oerson
cefore he or she is axocsed o that chemical Some expcsuras are axampt from the warning requirement under cerain circumstances discussed below
Proribiticn fror“ dischargas into drinking water A business must net Xnowing! v discharge or ref2ase a iisted chemical 1ntc water ar onro iand wheara 1
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one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemernt action within sixty days of the nouce.
A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violauon. In additon, the business may,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.
A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific condinons. Far the following rypes of
'_pnsurd the A ct pravides an opportunity for the business te correct the alleged wiokation:

_anexposure to alcahalic beverages that are consumed on the 3llagad violator's pramises to the extent onsite onsumption is permitiad by law;
An exposure (o a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepargd and s0ld on the alleged violatar's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- ar off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by cooking or
similar preparation of fced or beverage compenents necessary 1o rencer the fced or beverage palatable or to avord microbiological contaminanon,
i n exposure to environmental tobacco smeke caused by antry of persors (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viclater
where smoking 15 permitted at any locatior: on the premises,
_&in exposure to fisted chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure cccurs insiae a facility owned or aperated by the alleged viclater anad
grimarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.
1¥ a private party alleges that a viclatcn cocurred based on cre of the expesures gescribed above, the private party must first pravide the alleged 1'ciater o
nctice of special ccmpliance grocadure and preef of cempiiance ferm
A private party may not file an action against the ailegad viclater for these expesures, cr recover ir a settlement any paymentn lieu cf peralues any
reimbursement for cests and attorney's fees, if the nctice was served on cr after Cctcber S, 2C13, anc the allegec viclator has dcne all of the fclicwing
within 14 days cf being served netice:
_l_crrected the alleged violaticn;
-___égreed tc pay & civil cenalty of $5CC {sukject tc change a< ncted telcw! Tc the private party within 3C days; anc
LN ctified the private garty serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been correctec.
The written nctification tc the prvate-party must include 5 notice <f sgecial cemgliance procedure ard preof of comgliance form completed by the altegad
viclator as directed in the notice. Cri A pril 1, 2C18, and every five years theresfter, the dellar ameunt of the aivii penalty will be acjusted by the Judicisl
Ccurcil based cn the change in the annual Califcrnia Consumer Frice Incdex. The tudicial Ccuncil will publish the dellar sameunt cf the adjusted civil
penalty at each five-year interval, tcgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustment,
Ap sileged wiclater may sausfy these conditicns crly cre time fer 3 viclatien arising from the same exposure in the same facility cr cn the same premisas
The satisfaction of these conditions deoes net prevent the A ticrney General, a district attorney, a city aucrney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ccruistion,
or any full-time city prosecuter with the consent cf the district sticrney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged viclator. The amount of any
civil penalty fer a viciation shall be reduced to refiect sny payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party.
A copy of the nctice of special compilance procecure and proci of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downloaded from CEHd=A's
website at hitp:/foehha.ca.gov/prapESAaw/p651aw72C03.html, The notice is reproduced here:
Pagel
D ate:
Name of Noticing Sarty or attorney for Noucing Party
Adarass

Dncre numger

NG FARTY CRATTCRNSY FCR THE NCTICING 2ART/

) S5 fC the extent cr-site censumgtion s permited Ly iaw
r recrcouctve exicity in e foed or beverzge prepared anc scld on the altegec victater's premyses for
immiediate ZonSUMETIon of of CFf pramises 1c the axtert: (1, the chemical was nctintenticrany 2daed; and {2; (he chermical was fCrmed Sy CEOKIng or siMmiiar

creparaticn of food or beveraga comeenents necessary to rerdar the fooc or beverage calatatie or to avoid micreticlcgical conmminaticn

__ Envirermental ickacce smoke caused by entry of gerscns {ctrer than emplcyees) or cremises cwred or creratec oy the aileged viciatcr wherz smerirg
is permitied st any lecaticr on the premises

__ Chermicals known tc the STate 1o cause cancer or reprocuctive Ioxicity in engine exhausy, [C the exient the exgesure cecurs inside 3 fzciiity owrec cr
cperated oy the alieged sclater and primarily intended for garking ncncemmercial sehictes

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 fcuhave nc potertal liatility under Califsrnla basltr ard Satery Cods §15149.6 if your busiress nas nine [S] or fewer employees

Z.dsing this form will MCT gravert the Aficrney Serersl, 3 distrcs smorney 2 City alcrmey. Cr 3 SrCsecLicr in whase jurisdiction the viclamior s lieged rc
have cecurred frem fiiing 2r acucn same alleged iclzucns, ar6 that in 30y stch acten, the amcunt of civil genaity srati Ce reCuced 1 reflect any

0ayment mada at this tme
P3
uate

m
9]

Name of Moncing Parmy or ameriey for Notcing 2amy
A ddrass:

Phore numter
ALLEGEC VICLATCR CR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENMNTATIVE

m

RT 2 TCBE CCMPLETECBY TH
Ceruficaticn of Comgliarce
Accurate comrpleticn of this form will demcnsirate that jou are acw v compliance mth Califerris
itstec sbcve ¥ cu must compiete and submit the form below o the Ncncing Party at the accress showr akcve, pestmarked within 14

“agltr ard Safety C ode §25245 € for the slieped sicizuor
14 gays of you reca nng

Ny



this notice. _ .
| heraty agree o pay, werhin 30 days of camiglation of this natice, a civil penatty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health

atd Satety Ceade §15249.6 Ly (check anly ane of the followi ng|:

~_l Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged axposure that complies with the taw, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

_[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in wniting by the Notici ng Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 ts piacement
an my premises; OR

] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing hcw the atleged expasure has been aliminated.

Certification
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my kncwledge and oelief ar\d are mac.!g in good faith.
I' have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement an this form, | may ke sukject tc additional penalties

uncer the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Prcposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autherized representative G ste

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INF CRMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATICNS

Contct the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail a
P65Public.Comments@ oehha.ca.gov



